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April 29, 2020 
 
 
Conservation Commission 
New Bedford City Hall 
133 Williams Street 
New Bedford, MA 02740 
 
 
RE:   Response Letter  
         Certificate of Compliance – Parallel Products (SE49-0771) 

100 Duchaine Blvd. – New Bedford, Massachusetts  
 
Dear Members of the Commission: 
 
We have enclosed a response letter, revised Site Plans, stormwater calculations in 
response to the comment letter prepared by Nitsch Engineering dated March 19, 2020 
and Sarah Potter dated March 23, 2020 and regarding their review of the Site Plans. 
 
We trust the attachments noted above and included herewith will provide the necessary 
documentation to address their comments.  If you should have any questions, please feel 
free to contact us.  
 
Very Truly Yours, 
 
FARLAND CORPORATION, INC. 
 
Christian A. Farland   
Christian A. Farland , P.E., LEED AP  
Principal Engineer and President 
     
cc: File, Client 
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Sarah Porter Comments 
 

Comment #1: 
The geotechnical report was not provided.  
 
See attached geotechnical report as requested. 

 
Comment #2: 
A Special Conditions shall require the two 2’x4’x19’ open box culverts to be inspected upon 
placement by the Commission’s consulting engineer to ensure they are at grade with the adjacent 
wetland elevations.  
 
The applicant agrees with this Special Condition. 

 
Comment #3: 
The upland Buffer Zone, where the current stockpiling of construction materials is situated (as 
permitted under SE49-0738) shall be stabilized with 4-6” of loam and seeded with the New 
England Conservation/ Wildlife Mix or approved equivalent. A note specifying this should be 
added to the plan. 
 
The applicant agrees and a note specifying this request has been added 
to the plans. 

 
Comment #4: 
It appears the 25’ No Disturb Zone (25’ Setback) has been left undisturbed wherever possible. 
However, the stormwater wetland shows clearing up to the edge of the BVW and that edge is 
labeled:” Proposed Erosion Control/ Phase I Limit of Work”. The tree line and note need to be 
adjusted to reflect the change in the location of the erosion controls. 

 
The plans have been revised as recommended. 

 
Comment #5: 
With respect to the existing stormwater pond which has a solar array proposed over it, the 
applicant shall have existing vegetated conditions photographed on June 15th of 2020, 2021, 2022, 
and 2023. These photos shall be submitted to the Conservation Commission each year to document 
changes in the vegetative composition of the stormwater pond vegetation. If the vegetation 
composition has changed and the ability for such vegetation to uptake nutrients and pollutants has 
been negatively affected, the Conservation Commission shall require restoration of the stormwater 
pond vegetation and may require the dismantling of the solar array canopy over the stormwater 
basin. 

 
The applicant agrees with this Special Condition. 
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Nitsch Engineering Comments 
 

Comment #1-#9 (Closed)  
 

Comment #10  
• The reconstructed portion of the paved driveway located directly west of Subcatchments S1 and 
S2. It appears that the re-grading in this area will change the direction of stormwater flow and 
this should be accounted for in the HydroCAD model. Additionally, water from this area should 
be treated prior to discharging into the adjacent wetland.  
 
The total area of the reconstructed portion of the paved driveway is 9,300 S.F..  The 
total impervious area of the driveway is remaining the same, therefore there won’t 
be any increase in stormwater runoff or untreated discharge to the abutting 
resource areas.  The edge of pavement to the BVW ranges from 10-16’.  To minimize 
the impacts to the resource areas we have added a retaining wall to the west and 
easterly side of the driveway. 
 
Nitsch Response (03/19/2020): It does appear as though the roadway width will be maintained in 
the proposed condition; however, the Applicant should still address water quality treatment from 
the reconstructed portion of the roadway. At a minimum, the project should result in an 
improvement over the existing condition to meet the MassDEP Stormwater Management 
Standards for redevelopment. A stone strip/trench could be considered to provide mitigation and 
reduce channelization along the back of the retaining wall. 
 
Also, the roadway and associated retaining wall are in very close proximity to the adjacent 
wetland resource areas. Additional detail on the walls are needed to confirm potential temporary 
and permanent impacts to the resource areas. 
 
The plans have been revised to include two water quality units to 
address the water quality treatment from the reconstructed portion of 
the roadway.  The outlets lead to a level spreader.  We have also revised 
the plans to push the retaining wall out further from the resource areas. 
 
The majority of the wall along the road is between 3-5’ from the erosion 
control in which the average height of the wall is only 4’ therefore there 
is plenty of room to install the wall without impacting the wetland 
resource areas. We have included a detail.  

 
Comment #11-12 (Closed)  

 
Comment #13 
The Applicant is currently proposing to use a constructed stormwater wetland to provide 
stormwater detention, treatment, and groundwater recharge. We agree that a stormwater wetland 
would provide excellent treatment and is a good fit for the context of the site as it is surrounded 
by wetlands; however, constructed stormwater wetlands are always wet because they contain a 
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low-level permanent pool and, therefore, do not provide groundwater recharge. The basin 
currently modeled in the proposed conditions HydroCAD includes 8.27 inches per hour of 
infiltration. The Applicant should revisit the intended design and function of the stormwater 
wetland to ensure it aligns with the MassDEP Stormwater Handbook. This would include lowering 
the elevation of the bottom within a portion of the wetland to create a permanent pool and 
removing the infiltration assumption. Additional detail on the low and high marsh areas should 
also be provided to confirm it meets the guidance in the Handbook. 
 
Farland Response (01/10/2020): FC has revised the constructed stormwater 
wetland as requested and removed the infiltration component. We have added an 
infiltration trench prior to discharging to the constructed stormwater wetland to 
achieve exceeding predevelopment runoff rates and volumes. Revised plantings 
and notes have been added to the plans as well. We feel it would be best to have 
LEC supervise the proposed locations during construction which can be 
coordinated with the Commission and/or consultant. 
 
Nitsch Response (01/24/2020): The Applicant has revised the modeling of the constructed 
stormwater wetland to remove stormwater infiltration as requested. However, additional 
documentation is still needed to confirm the proposed stormwater system will function as needed 
to meet the MassDEP Stormwater Standards. 
 
• The Applicant should review the design of the overflow from the wetland. Currently, the plans 
and HydroCAD indicate an overflow at Elevation 80 feet. This is located above all surrounding 
grades and would mean that the wetland basin and upstream sediment forebay would be full at all 
times. The elevation of this overflow should be made consistent with the top of the berm (elevation 
78). A low flow outlet is also needed at Elevation 76 feet to allow the wetland to slowly discharge 
in between storm events. 
 
FC has revised the constructed stormwater wetland to have a top of berm at 
elevation 78, emergency overflow at elevation 77.75 and low flow outlet at elevation 
76 as requested. 
 
Nitsch Response (03/19/2020): The Applicant has adjusted the elevations and outlet control as 
requested. To match the plans, the HydroCAD should be revised so that only volume above the 
lowest outlet control (Elevation 76) is available for stormwater storage. Additionally, the new 
location of the outlet control structure is immediately next to the basin inlet. This configuration 
will likely lead to short-circuiting of water, rather than flow along the designated low-flow path. 
The Applicant should locate the outlet at the end of the flow path, to maximize mitigation and 
treatment within the basin. 
 
Farland Corp has revised the HydroCAD calculations as requested and 
revised the location of the outlet control structure to the end of the flow 
path to maximize mitigation and treatment within the basin. 

 
• The groundwater recharge calculation provided in the Stormwater Report should be revised to 
reflect the current design. The recharge volume provided by the proposed infiltration trench 
should be quantified and compared against the required recharge volume for the project. 
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This redevelopment project is reducing impervious coverage by 18,800+/- S.F. due 
to existing concrete slabs being removed and buildings being placed over existing 
impervious areas.  The required volume for the project was 2,873 C.F. and the 
Infiltration Trench provides 27,050 C.F. which is significantly more than what is 
required. 
 
Nitsch Response (03/19/2020): The groundwater recharge calculation appears to incorrectly 
estimate the required and provided groundwater recharge. The calculation should be based on 
HSG A soils, which requires 0.6” of recharge per square foot of impervious cover. Using the 
impervious area provided by the Applicant of 137,902 sf, the required recharge volume would be 
6,895 cf. The HydroCAD report indicates that the 600 LF stone infiltration trench provides 5,083 
cf of recharge volume. As a redevelopment, the project is required to meet the recharge 
requirement of Standard 3 to the maximum extent practicable. The Applicant should review the 
design of the infiltration trench to see if additional recharge volume can be provided. 
 
Farland Corp has increased the size of the width of the infiltration trench 
to meet the required recharge volume.  The proposed volume is now 
6,964 CF, thus exceeding the required recharge volume. 
 
Comment #14 
The sediment forebay sizing calculations provided by the Applicant indicate that the forebay 
provides 0.25 inches per impervious acre, while the Stormwater Management Standards require 
a minimum of 0.1 inches per impervious acre. While the Applicant is currently exceeding the 
required volume, there may be potential to reduce the footprint of the riprap silt trap and sediment 
forebay. As the basin is proposed within an existing wooded area and buffer zone, optimizing the 
footprint of the sediment forebay and constructed wetland to reduce vegetative clearing is 
recommended. 
 
Farland Response (01/10/2020): FC has revised the forebay as requested, see 
revised calculations. 
 
Nitsch Response (01/24/2020): The Applicant revised the forebay calculations to reflect the 0.1 
inch per impervious acre MassDEP design requirement. However, they also added stone 
infiltration trenches for the roof area that is tributary to the basin (approximately 89,000 square 
feet), which will significantly reduce the volume of water going to the forebay. We recommend that 
the Applicant focus the sediment forebay sizing calculation on the area of the railroad tracks that 
is tributary to the basin (approximately 28,000 square feet). We also note that there is a significant 
area of riprap between the swale along the tracks and the forebay. Based on the incoming peak 
runoff rates, the Applicant should consider reducing the size of the riprap to be located 
immediately adjacent to the flared end and adjusting the size and location of the forebay to be 
located closer to the swale and flared end. 
 
FC has significantly reduced the constructed stormwater wetland, forebay and rip 
rap area as requested. 
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Nitsch Response (03/19/2020): The revised configuration of the riprap and forebay appear 
appropriate for the contributing drainage area; however the revised forebay sizing calculation 
was not provided in the Stormwater Report. This should be provided by the Applicant. 
Additionally, the overflow between the forebay and the basin is long and narrow. We recommend 
that the Applicant provide additional spot grades to ensure positive drainage into the basin. 
 
FC has revised the grading plan to include spot grades and has provided 
revised calculations. 
 
Comment #15-#16 (Comment Closed) 

 
Comment #17 
The proposed wetland replication area is to be located within an existing cleared area that 
currently serves as a stormwater management facility. The Applicant should clarify if this basin is 
still actively providing stormwater management and how this function will be replaced elsewhere. 
 
Farland Response (01/10/2020): The operations around the stormwater 
management facility will be removed and the area will be loamed and seeded, thus 
the system will no longer be needed. 
 
Nitsch Response (01/24/2020): Understood. Is this work proposed under this Notice of Intent? If 
so, the extents of loam and seed restoration area should be provided on the plans and the area 
included in the stormwater calculations (see Comment #10). 
 
FC has revised the site plans and stormwater calculation as requested. 
 
Nitsch Response (03/19/2020): A notation has been added to the Layout Plan (Sheet 9) to indicate 
this area should be converted to grass; however, we recommend that the erosion control barrier 
on Sheet 6 should be adjusted to clearly define this area as being within the project boundary. As 
much of this area is restoration of buffer zone, we recommend that the Applicant consult with their 
wetland scientist on appropriate details for the area to restore the buffer to the native condition. 
This should be reflected in the planting plan. 
 
Farland Corp has revised the area as requested by the consultant and 
conservation commission agent. 
 
Comment #18 (Comment Closed) 
 
Comment #19 
The Applicant is proposing two wetland crossings to maintain the hydraulic connection between 
the wetlands once the raised berm for the rail spur is constructed. Are these crossings also 
intended to provide a habitat connection? If so, are they adequately sized for that purpose? 
 
Farland Response (01/10/2020): FC has provided 2’x4’ open box culverts which are 
adequately designed for the hydraulic connection and habitat connection. 
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Nitsch Response (01/24/2020): The wetland crossing detail on Sheet 23 is not consistent with 
plans. This detail should be revised to reflect the proposed conditions, including the culvert 
dimensions and elevation and how these areas will be connected to the adjacent wetland resource 
areas. The detail should support the Applicant’s response that the wetland crossing will provide 
connectivity for both the habitat and water within the wetland areas. 
 
FC has revised the detail as requested. 
 
Nitsch Response (03/19/2020): The detail was updated to include some of the dimensional 
information, however the invert elevations should also be included for each wildlife connection 
culvert. 
 
The applicant has agreed to make the determination of the invert during 
construction as agreed upon with the Conservation Commission Agent 
to assure it matches existing grade. 
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